Model 44PA1
30 VA Synchro Booster Amplifier
North Atlantic Industries, Inc. 631.567.1100 / 631.567.1823 (fax)                       09/25/12  44PA1_OperationsManual.doc
110 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, NY 11716 www.naii.com  Cage Code: 0VGU1                          REV J3                Page 1 of 9
30 VA Synchro Booster Amplifier
For Commercial or Military Applications
FEATURES
 30 VA / 90 VL-L Synchro Output

North Atlantic Industries, Inc. 631.567.1100 / 631.567.1823 (fax)                       09/25/12 44PA1_OperationsManual.doc
110 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, NY 11716 www.naii.com  Cage Code: 0VGU1                          REV J3                Page 8 of 9
Part Number Designation:
                                                                        44PA1- X X XX X – XX - XX
INPUT FORMAT
1 =      90 VL-L  Synchro input
2 =        5 VL-L  Resolver input
4 =   6.81 VL-L  Resolver input
REF. TRANSFORMER / KICK CIRCUIT OPTIONS
For  “A” Mechanical Enclosure ONLY:
0 = No reference output transformer / Kick Circuit externally enabled
       ( “K“ to “CO”  internal jumper removed)
For  “B” Mechanical Enclosure ONLY:
0 = No reference output transformer / Kick Circuit  internally enabled
(“K“ to “CO”  Internal jumper installed)
1 = No reference output transformer / Kick Circuit externally enabled
( “K“ to “CO”  internal jumper removed)
2 = Reference output transformer / Kick Circuit externally enabled
3 = Reference output transformer / Kick Circuit  internally enabled
MECHANICAL
A0 = Standard “A” enclosure (with connector female lockposts)
(outputs default “OFF” – use ENABLE pin 14 to turn outputs “ON”  requires +5VDC)
A1 = Standard “A” enclosure (with connector female lockposts)
(outputs always “ON” - does not require +5VDC)
B0 = “B” enclosure with SAE captive chassis screws; (with connector latches)
B1 = “B” enclosure with SAE captive chassis screws; (with connector female lock posts)
B2 = Same as B0 with metric captive chassis screws
B3 = Same as B1 with metric captive chassis screws
B4 = “B” enclosure with connector latches and NO baseplate hardware
B5 = “B” enclosure with connector female lock posts and NO baseplate hardware
PCB CONFORMAL COATING
*1
0 = No PCB conformal coat
K = PCB conformal coat
OPERATING FREQUENCY / WRAP OUTPUT PHASING
(note: Wrap function only applies to “B” enclosures)
60 = 60 Hz (for “A” enclosure only) / Wrap not available
60 = 60 Hz (for “B” enclosure) / Legacy wrap 180 deg out of phase with output drive signal
61 = 60 Hz (for “B” enclosure) / Wrap in phase with output drive signal
62 = 60 Hz (for “B” enclosure) / No Wrap
40 = 400 Hz (for “A” enclosure only) Wrap not available
40 = 400 Hz (for “B” enclosure) / Legacy wrap 180 deg out of phase with output drive signal
41 = 400 Hz (for “B” enclosure) / Wrap in phase with output drive signal
42 = 400 Hz (for “B” enclosure) / No Wrap
SPECIAL OPTION CODE (or leave blank for none)
(Special Options – contact factory)
Part Number Notes:
 *1:  For legacy part numbering; if no part number designator (blank) for PCB conformal coating option, then PCB has no
conformal coat.
North Atlantic Industries, Inc. 631.567.1100 / 631.567.1823 (fax)                       09/25/12 44PA1_OperationsManual.doc
110 Wilbur Place, Bohemia, NY 11716 www.naii.com  Cage Code: 0VGU1                          REV J3                Page 9 of 9
REVISION PAGE:
Revision Description of Change Engineer Date
P1 Initial Release GS 04/30/02
P2 Edits A & B enclosure description GS 05/31/02
P3
Page 2, description of the "A" type and part number to include the "A1" in the part number,  to use the
unit without a +5V power supply.
GS/JP 06/18/02
P3.1